
State of Minnesota District Court
County of Stearns 7th Judicial District

CR-2020-2482Prosecutor File No.
73-CR-20-6407Court File No.

State of Minnesota, COMPLAINT

Plaintiff, Warrant

vs.

ELISE CHRISTINE NELSON    DOB: 01/16/1985

1665 W Mill Street
Paynesville, MN 56362

Defendant.

The Complainant submits this complaint to the Court and states that there is probable cause to believe
Defendant committed the following offense(s):

COUNT I

Charge: Murder - 2nd Degree - With Intent-Not Premeditated
Minnesota Statute: 609.19.1(1), with reference to:  609.19.1
Maximum Sentence: 40 years imprisonment.
Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 06/21/2020

Control #(ICR#): 20048804

Charge Description: That the defendant, Elise Christine Nelson, caused the death of a human being,
Child A, with intent to effect the death of that person, but without premeditation.

COUNT II

Charge: Manslaughter - 2nd Degree - Commit or Attempt to Commit Violation
Minnesota Statute: 609.205(5), with reference to:  609.205
Maximum Sentence: Ten years imprisonment and/or $20,000 fine.
Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 06/21/2020

Control #(ICR#): 20048804

Charge Description: That the defendant, Elise Christine Nelson, caused the death of another by
committing or attempting to commit a violation of section 609.378, neglect or endangerment of a child,
and Murder 1, Murder 2, or Murder 3 was not committed thereby.
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STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

 

The Complainant states that the following facts establish probable cause:

 

On June 21, 2020, Child A, fully identified in police reports, was pronounced dead at the Paynesville
Hospital. Child A had significant medical issues due to loss of oxygen at birth including spastic
quadriparetic cerebral palsy, chronic respiratory failure due to aspiration, and a severe developmental
delay. Child A required 24-hour medical care since birth. 

From the evening of Thursday, June 18, 2020, to the afternoon of June 21, 2020, Elise Christine Nelson,
DOB: 01/16/1985, the defendant herein, was responsible for providing care of Child A. 

The defendant and her ex-husband, M.J.L., fully identified in police reports, shared custody of Child A and
Child B, minor female fully identified in police reports. Their parenting arrangement was to alternate weeks
of custody. Part-time in-home nursing care was available to both the defendant and M.J.L for Child A. When
the home health nurses were not present, the defendant and M.J.L. were responsible for providing the care
Child A required. 

The defendant lived at a residence on the 1600 block of West Mill Street in the City of Paynesville, County
of Stearns, State of Minnesota. Also living in the home was defendant's current husband J.W.N., adult male
fully identified in police reports. 

On Thursday June 18, 2020, J.W.N. went on a fishing trip. The defendant intended to go to a cabin in
Alexandria with Child A and Child B. However, Child A developed diarrhea. The defendant cancelled her
plans and remained in Paynesville. The defendant arranged for Child B to spend the weekend at a family
friend's home, J.E.L., adult female fully identified in police reports. This left the defendant alone with Child A
for four days. 

A pulse oximeter machine routinely monitored Child A's blood oxygen saturation and pulse rate. The
machine will alarm if Child A's oxygen saturation level or pulse rate drops below the lower saturation limit.
The lower saturation limit can be changed by manipulating the machine's menu. According to nurses
familiar with Child A's care, the standard setting for this machine was to alarm when Child A's oxygen
saturation level fell below 90% or when Child A's pulse rate fell below 50 beats per minute or rose above
190 beats per minute. Nurses stated there is no medical reason for the lower oxygen saturation limits level
to be set below 90%. 

The machines record trend data and retains this data for the most recent 48 hours of use. 

On Thursday, June 18, 2020, and Friday June 19, 2020, Child A's oxygen levels and pulse rate were
stable. 

On the morning of Saturday, June 19, 2020, at 6:13 a.m. Child A's oximeter alarm sounded. The defendant
manually silenced the alarm. Silencing the alarm provides a caregiver 60 seconds to address the patient's
condition without the alarm sounding. If oxygen levels are not restored at or above the lower limit, the alarm
will sound again. Within one second, the defendant manually lowered the oxygen alarm parameter, OAP
hereafter, from 90% to 87%. Again at 7:37 a.m. Child A's oximeter alarm sounded, meaning the Child A's
oxygen saturation went below 87%. Again, the defendant silenced the alarm. At 6:40 p.m. the defendant
turned off the oximeter machine. With the machine off, nothing monitored the child's oxygen saturation
levels or pulse rates. 
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On Sunday, June 21, 2020, at 12:32 a.m. the defendant turned the oximeter machine on and changed the
OAP to 90%. At 1:08 a.m. the oximeter alarm sounded multiple times. The defendant repeatedly silenced
the alarms. At 1:13 a.m. the defendant turned off the oximeter machine. At 4:37 a.m. the defendant turned
the oximeter machine back on and manually lowered the OAP to 89%. The oximeter alarm immediately
sounded; the defendant manually silenced the machine. At 4:38 a.m. the defendant manually lowered the
OAP to 84%. From 4:59 a.m. to 5:32 a.m. the oximeter alarms sounded multiple times; the defendant
manually silenced the alarm every time. At 5:41 a.m. the defendant manually raised the OAP to 90%. From
5:42 a.m. to 5:45 a.m. the oximeter alarm sounded multiple times; the defendant manually silenced the
alarm every time. At 5:44 a.m. the defendant manually changed the OAP to 79%. At 6:33 a.m. the oximeter
alarm sounded, meaning Child A's oxygen saturation levels had breached the 79% lower limit; the
defendant manually silenced the machine. From 6:33 a.m. to 6:41 a.m. the defendant manually lowered the
OAP three times from 77% to 76% to 74%. From 6:41 a.m. to 6:49 a.m. the oximeter alarm sounded
multiple times; the defendant silenced the alarm every time. 6:43:51 a.m. is the last recorded oxygen level
or pulse rate for Child A. From 6:43:55 a.m. to 6:59:59 a.m. the machine indicates a status of "LP,"
meaning the sensor was still attached to Child A but a pulse could not be found. At 6:59:59 a.m. the OAP is
manually raised to 90%. At 7:00 a.m. the machine indicates a status of "SO," meaning the sensor was
removed from Child A. At 7:24 a.m. the oximeter machine in turned off. The machine is not turned back on
until it is in law enforcement custody. 

At 9:44 a.m., Sunday, June 21, 2020, J.E.L. sent a text message to the defendant stating J.E.L. was
returning to the home to drop Child B off after work. At 11:45 a.m., 11:46 a.m., and 11:47 a.m. the
defendant received unanswered phone calls from J.E.L. who was trying to arrange a drop off of Child B at
the defendant's residence. 

J.E.L. drove Child B to the defendant's residence. J.E.L and Child B were unable to gain access after
trying to access the service door, which normally opens with a code, and knocking on the doors and
windows to the house. All points of access to the house were locked and the blinds drawn. They did not
hear the oximeter alarms, which sound at 100 decibels. 

At 11:48 a.m. the defendant received a text message from J.E.L. stating her and Child B could not get into
the house. At 12:49 p.m. the defendant sent a text to J.E.L. stating she had just finished doing CPR for an
hour and that she was waiting for the police. At 12:50 p.m. the defendant called J.E.L. and had a 17-minute
phone conversation with the defendant lasting until 1:07 p.m. At 1:09 p.m. the defendant called 911. There
was no other emergency call placed. 

At 1:13 p.m. officers arrived on scene and observed Child A lying on the living room floor. Child A was cold
to the touch and had blood pooling on her back and backside of her legs. The officer knew from his training
and experience that this type of blood pooling does not occur immediately upon death. 

Child A was transported to the Paynesville Hospital where she was pronounced dead at 1:50 p.m. 

At the hospital officers asked the defendant what happened. The defendant stated she heard Child A's
alarm go off, she looked at the machine and saw Child A's oxygen level had dropped to 86%. The
defendant stated at that moment Child A "flatlined" and the defendant began CPR. The defendant stated
she performed CPR for an hour until calling law enforcement. The trend data from the pulse oximeter reveal
the last time Child A's oxygen level was at 86% was at 6:04 a.m. on June 21, 2020. The machine "flatlined"
and provided no further data after 6:43 a.m. on June 21, 2020. The police were called to the residence at
1:09 p.m. 

Officers were able to collect data from the defendant's cell phone. The data from the cell phone revealed
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the defendant used her phone before, during, and after she missed calls from J.E.L. It showed the phone
only had one outgoing call to 911 which occurred at 1:09 p.m. and that the phone was in active use during
the hour time frame the defendant purported to be performing CPR on Child A. Officers observations of the
defendant upon arrival at the residence were inconsistent with a person exerting herself for 60 minutes
while performing CPR. 

Officers spoke with J.E.L. regarding the telephone call between herself and the defendant. J.E.L. stated the
defendant called her and the conversation consisted mostly of the defendant crying, but that the defendant
stated she believed Child A was dead and that she was already cold to the touch. 

The officers spoke with K.T.K., adult female fully identified in police reports, and E.E.M., adult female fully
identified in police reports. K.T.K. and E.E.M. were the part time in-home nurses responsible for caring for
Child A. Both nurses stated there is no scenario that would require lowering of the OAP on the oximeter
machine. Both nurses stated Child A's oximeter machines were never to be turned off unless a person was
visibly watching Child A for signs of distress and that it was generally always on her at night. 

The Stearns County Sheriff sent the oximeter machines to Medtronic to perform a thorough review of the
devices including a download of trend data and functional verification. Medtronic determined the machines,
including the alarm functions, were in proper working order. Medtronic further stated changing the settings
on the machine requires several different buttons to be pressed and that the settings cannot be changed
without human interaction. Affixed to the machines are warning labels cautioning that changes to the two
settings can lead to death. 

On June 22, 2020, a medical examiner from the Midwestern Medical Examiner's Office conducted an
autopsy on Child A. From the information learned during the autopsy and a review of the medical device
data, the medical examiner opined that the cause of death was bilateral bronchopneumonia related to
injuries sustained during delivery. The examiner also opined that because the defendant intentionally
deprived care resulting in death, the manner of death was homicide. 

Complainant believes that due to the severity of the offense, and the likely consequences to follow, the
defendant represents a flight risk. Further, investigation reveals that the defendant has not been residing at
her Paynesville residence, creating a substantial likelihood the defendant will fail to respond to a summons.
Under Minn. R. Crim. P. 3.01, the State requests a complaint warrant issue authorizing the defendant's
arrest. 

Complainant has reason to believe and does believe that all of the above information is true and correct. 

The above facts constitute your complainant's basis for believing that the above-named defendant, on or
about the 21st day of June of 2020, in the City of Paynesville, County of Stearns, State of Minnesota,
committed the offenses described herein.
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SIGNATURES AND APPROVALS

Complainant requests that Defendant, subject to bail or conditions of release, be:
(1) arrested or that other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court; or
(2) detained, if already in custody, pending further proceedings; and that said Defendant otherwise
be dealt with according to law.

Complainant declares under penalty of perjury that everything stated in this document is true and
correct. Minn. Stat. § 358.116; Minn. R. Crim. P. 2.01, subds. 1, 2.

Complainant Jon F. Lentz Electronically Signed:
09/23/2020 02:50 PM
Stearns County,  Minnesota

Captain
807 Courthouse Square
St. Cloud, MN 56303
Badge: 2503

Being authorized to prosecute the offenses charged, I approve this complaint.

Prosecuting Attorney Electronically Signed:
09/23/2020 02:19 PM

Charles S. Gerlach
Assistant County Attorney
705 Courthouse Square
St. Cloud, MN 56303
(320) 656-3880
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FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE
From the above sworn facts, and any supporting affidavits or supplemental sworn testimony, I, the Issuing Officer, have

determined that probable cause exists to support, subject to bail or conditions of release where applicable, Defendant’s arrest

or other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant’s appearance in court, or Defendant’s detention, if already in custody,

pending further proceedings. Defendant is therefore charged with the above-stated offense(s).

SUMMONS

THEREFORE YOU, THE DEFENDANT, ARE SUMMONED to appear on ________ ___, _____ at _____ AM/PM
before the above-named court at 725 Courthouse Square, St. Cloud, MN 56303 to answer this complaint.

IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR in response to this SUMMONS, a WARRANT FOR YOUR ARREST shall be issued.

WARRANTX
To the Sheriff of the above-named county; or other person authorized to execute this warrant: I order, in the name of the State

of Minnesota, that the Defendant be apprehended and arrested without delay and brought promptly before the court (if in

session), and if not, before a Judge or Judicial Officer of such court without unnecessary delay, and in any event not later than

36 hours after the arrest or as soon as such Judge or Judicial Officer is available to be dealt with according to law.

Execute in MN Only Execute Nationwide Execute in Border States

ORDER OF DETENTION

Since the Defendant is already in custody, I order, subject to bail or conditions of release, that the Defendant continue to be
detained pending further proceedings.

Bail:  $
Conditions of Release:  body only

This complaint, duly subscribed and sworn to or signed under penalty of perjury, is issued by the undersigned Judicial Officer
as of the following date: September 23, 2020.

Judicial Officer Laura Moehrle
Judge

Electronically Signed: 09/23/2020 03:42 PM

Sworn testimony has been given before the Judicial Officer by the following witnesses:
 

COUNTY OF STEARNS
STATE OF MINNESOTA

State of Minnesota
Plaintiff

vs.

Elise Christine Nelson
Defendant

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER RETURN OF SERVICE
I hereby Certify and Return that I have served a copy of this Warrant

upon the Defendant herein named.

Signature of Authorized Service Agent:
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